Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Chandreshwar Singh Mohi, (98760-00037)

Taj Niwas, Jassowal Enclave, Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab State Commission for Scheduled Castes, Punjab Civil Sectt. Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab State Commission for Scheduled Castes, Punjab Civil Sectt. Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6300 OF 2022

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Sauman Gill, Advocate (97802-82141),

Shri Gulzar Singh, Clerk (62392-34605), and Smt. Jaswinder Kaur, Clerk (62392-34605)

ORDER:

Date: 10.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated **01.07.2025**.

- 2. The appellant is absent but an email has been received from him today i.e. 10.09.2025, mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing and requested to hear the case through online mode.
- 3. The respondent PIO, represented by Shri Sauman Gill, Advocate, Shri Gulzar Singh, Clerk, and Smt. Jaswinder Kaur, Clerk, are present. The respondent states that he brought an affidavit at today's hearing to be provided to the appellant, but the appellant is absent.
- 4. Accordingly, the respondent PIO is directed to comply with this Commission's order dated 01.07.2025. The request of the appellant to hear this case through online mode is accepted.
- 5. Both parties are directed to attend the next hearing on 13.01.2026 at 11.00 A.M. through Cisco Webex. (Webex Meeting Number : 25180667401 and Password : 12345.)

 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Chandreshwar Singh Mohi, (98760-00037)

Taj Niwas, Jassowal Enclave, Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Punjab State Commission for Scheduled Castes, Punjab Civil Sectt. Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Punjab State Commission for Scheduled Castes, Punjab Civil Sectt. Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 6301 OF 2022

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Sauman Gill, Advocate (97802-82141),

Shri Gulzar Singh, Clerk (62392-34605), and Smt. Jaswinder Kaur, Clerk (62392-34605)

ORDER:

Date: 10.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated **01.07.2025**.

- 2. The appellant is absent but an email has been received from him today i.e. 10.09.2025, mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing and requested to hear the case through online mode.
- 3. The respondent PIO, represented by Shri Sauman Gill, Advocate, Shri Gulzar Singh, Clerk, and Smt. Jaswinder Kaur, Clerk, are present. The respondent states that he brought an affidavit at today's hearing to be provided to the appellant, but the appellant is absent.
- 4. Accordingly, the respondent PIO is directed to comply with this Commission's order dated 01.07.2025. The request of the appellant to hear this case through online mode is accepted.
- 5. Both parties are directed to attend the next hearing on 13.01.2026 at 11.00 A.M. through Cisco Webex. (Webex Meeting Number : 25180667401 and Password : 12345.)

 Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Aman Kumar Bansal (73551-12360),

S/o Shri Sat Prakash, R/o House No. 202 A, Aggar Nagar, Tehsil & Distt Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Shree Raghunath Hospital Society, (Regd.), Aggar Nagar, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDM, Payal, Distt Ludhiana.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 8154 OF 2023

PRESENT: Appellant: Shri Aman Kumar Bansal (73551-12360)

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated **01.07.2025**.

- 2. The appellant states that the sought information is still pending and requests the court for complete information. Further, he submits written submissions during the course of hearing, which is taken on record.
- 3. The respondent is absent, but an email dated 09.09.2025 has been received from him, mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing and requested an adjournment.
- 4. Accordingly, both parties are directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing for deliberations. It is also clarified that in case of defiance of this order, the case will be decided on merit, ex-parte.
- 5. <u>To come up on 13.01.2026 at 11.00 A.M. at Chandigarh.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 10.09.2025

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Ms. Suman Jindal, (81465-97774)D/o Shri Ramesh Kumar,
563, Adarsh Colony, Patiala - 147001

RTI Application No. 143772Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Director, (SE), Punjab, Phase – 8, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority O/o Director, (SE), Punjab, Phase – 8, Mohali.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 7324 OF 2024

PRESENT: Appellant: Ms. Suman Jindal, (81465-97774)

Respondent: Shri Krishan Singh, Clerk (87288-22777)

ORDER:

Date: 10.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 09.07.2025.

- 2. The appellant states that she has received incomplete information from the respondent today morning via Whatsapp and requests the court for complete information.
- 3. The respondent states that the some information has already been sent to the appellant and requested some time to provide the pending information.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with both the parties, **one opportunity** is awarded to the respondent to supply the complete requisite information to the appellant within 15 days after receipt of this order, under intimation to the Commission, failing which stringent action will be initiated against the respondent PIO, as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Both parties are directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing for deliberations. It is also clarified that in case of defiance of this order, the case will be decided on merit, ex-parte.
- 6. <u>To come up on 16.10.2025 at 11.00 A.M. at Chandigarh.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Bhupinder Singh, (99151-02773)

VPO Bahmana, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala.

....Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer,

O/o DC, Patiala.

Public Information Officer, O/o Financial Commissioner Revenue,
Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Financial Commissioner Revenue, Punjab, Chandigarh.

APPEAL CASE NO. 5747 OF 2024

....Respondents

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Parveen Kumar, SA. O/o Samana (98766-97807),

Shri Chamandeep Singh, SA, O/o FCR (98154-71347), and

Shri Rajinder Singh, Kanungo (98722-44611)

ORDER:

Date: 10.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 10.07.2025.

- 2. The appellant is absent but an email has been received from him today i.e. 10.09.2025, mentioning therein that the sought information is still pending.
- 3. The respondent states that he is ready to provide the sought information to the appellant and requested some additional time to provide the information. Shri Parveen Kumar, SA, is present on behalf of the SDM, Samana, submitted a copy of reply sent to the appellant during the course of hearing.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent, one opportunity is awarded to the respondent PIO to provide a point wise reply to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing, under intimation to the Commission, failing which stringent action will be initiated against the respondent PIO, as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Both parties are directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing for deliberations. It is also clarified that in case of defiance of this order, the case will be decided on merit, ex-parte.
- 6. <u>To come up on 13.01.2026 at 11.00 A.M. at Chandigarh.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Hardeep Singh, (81674-04851)

Sergeant, S/o Shri Krishan Singh, Village Mastiwal, P.O Garhdiwal, Tehsil Dasuya, Distt Hoshiarpur - 144207

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SDO, PSPCL, Garhdiwal, Distt Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o SDO, PSPCL, Garhdiwal, Distt Hoshiarpur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2241 OF 2024

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Darshvir Singh, AE (96461-16099)

ORDER:

Date: 10.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 10.07.2025.

- 2. The appellant is absent, but an email dated 25.08.2025 has been received from him, mentioning therein that he has received incorrect information from the respondent and also mentioned that directions may be issued to the respondent to supply the sought for information pertaining to his RTI application. Another email dated 04.09.2025 has been received from him, mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing due to working in the army and his current posting in Srinagar.
- 3. The respondent states that a reply has already been sent to the appellant. Further, he states that the information requested by the appellant is not specific.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent and examining the case file, the appellant is directed to list specific information from the PIO through registered post under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. Both parties are directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing for deliberations. It is also clarified that in case of defiance of this order, the case will be decided on merit, ex-parte.
- 6. <u>To come up on 28.01.2026 at 11.00 A.M. at Chandigarh.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



Shri Hardeep Singh, (81674-04851)

Sergeant, S/o Shri Krishan Singh, Village Mastiwal, P.O Garhdiwal, Tehsil Dasuya, Distt Hoshiarpur - 144207

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Forest Range Officer, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Forest Range Officer,

Hoshiarpur.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2242 OF 2024

Versus

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Shri Satwant Singh, Forester (94170-32117)

ORDER:

Date: 10.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 10.07.2025.

- 2. The appellant is absent, but an email dated 25.08.2025 has been received from him, mentioning therein that he has received incorrect information from the respondent and also mentioned that directions may be issued to the respondent to supply the sought for information pertaining to his RTI application. Another email dated 04.09.2025 has been received from him, mentioning therein that he is unable to attend the hearing due to working in the army and his current posting in Srinagar.
- 3. The respondent states that a reply has already been sent to the appellant as directed at the last hearing.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent and examining the case file, **one opportunity** is awarded to the respondent to supply the fresh point wise reply in an indexed manner with the queries listed in RTI application in the left column and the PIO's reply in the right column. The reply to each point must mention the page numbers vide which information for each point is being supplied. All copies provided as information must be duly attested and paginated. This must be done before the next date of hearing, under intimation to the Commission.
- 5. Both parties are directed to appear before the Commission on the next date of hearing for deliberations. It is also clarified that in case of defiance of this order, the case will be decided on merit, exparte.
- 6. <u>To come up on 28.01.2026 at 11.00 A.M. at Chandigarh.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.